SERIES SD
Controllers Provide
Value and Accurate,
Cost-Effective
Temperature Control
The SERIES SD family of PID temperature controllers utilizes
today’s advanced technology to provide the value, benefits
and accuracy you’ve come to expect from Watlow. The

1⁄4 DIN 101.1 mm 99.8 mm 99.8 mm
(3.98 in.) (3.93 in.) (3.93 in.)
Ordering Information
To order, complete the model number on the right with the
information below.
S D       -  _ _ _ _ - _ A _ _
DIN Sizes
3 = 1⁄32 DIN
6 = 1⁄16 DIN
8 = 1⁄8 DIN Vertical
9 = 1⁄8 DIN Horizontal
4 = 1⁄4 DIN
Control Type
1 = 1⁄32 DIN Single Display PID Control ①
C = PID Control Dual Display
L = Limit Control Dual Display ②
R = Ramping Dual Display ➂
Power Supply
H = 100 to 240Vı(ac/dc)
L = 24 to 28Vı(ac/dc)
Output 1
C = Switched dc
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
F = Universal process
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2A
Output 2
A = None
C = Switched dc
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
J = Mechanical relay, Form A, 2A
U = EIA 485 Modbus™ communications
Output 3 (Not available on 1⁄32 DIN)
A = None
C = Switched dc/open collector
K = SSR, Form A, 0.5A
F = Universal process
E = Mechanical relay, Form C, 5A
Infrared Comms Options (IRDA)
A = None (Default selection on 1⁄32 DIN)
R = IRDA ready (Not available on 1⁄32 DIN)
Display Colors and Custom Options
R1 = Red (Single display units)
G1 = Green (Single display units)
RG = Red Green (Dual display units)
RR = Red Red (Not available on 1⁄32 DIN Dual Display)
XX = Custom options, special overlays, etc.
Your Authorized Watlow Distributor Is:
① Red or green available on single display.
② Not all options above are available on the SD limit controllers.
Consult factory for proper configurations.
➂ Available approximately 6/15/03.
Specifications (con’t)
Allowable  Operating Range
Type J: 0 to 815°C or 32 to 1500°F
Type K: -200 to 1370°C or -328 to 2500°F
Type T: -200 to 400°C or -328 to 750°F
Type N: 0 to 1300°C or 32 to 2372°F
Type E: -200 to 800°C or -328 to 1470°F
Type C: 0 to 2315°C or 32 to 4200°F
Type D: 0 to 2315°C or 32 to 4200°F
Type PTII: 0 to 1395°C or 32 to 2543°F
Type R: 0 to 1760°C or 32 to 3200°F
Type S: 0 to 1760°C or 32 to 3200°F
Type B: 0 to 1816°C or 32 to 3300°F
RTD (DIN): -200 to 800°C or -328 to 1472°F
Process: -1999 to 9999 units
Control Outputs
Outputs 1, 2 , 3 (Output 3 not available on 1⁄32  DIN)
• User selectable for heat/cool as on-off, P, PI, PD, PID, or
Alarm action. Not valid for limit controls
• Electromechanical relay. Form A, rated 2A @ 120VÅ(ac),
2A @ 240VÅ(ac) or 2A @ 30VÎ(dc)
• Switched dc non-isolated minimum turn on voltage of